under the specific
mandate

The aggregate net proceeds of the
placing, after the deduction of
related expenses, amounted to
approximately HK$92,850,000.
The net proceeds of the placing
were intended to be used
for (i) financing part of the
consideration for the acquisition
of the Target Company and (ii)
for repayment of indebtedness

Use as intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activity in

the past twelve (12) months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

13

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as

follows (assuming (i) the Placees will subscribe for the maximum number of the Placing

Shares respectively; and (ii) there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company

from the date of this announcement up to and including the date when the Placing Shares have

been issued and allotted):

Immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately after the

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholders:

Champion Dynasty Limited

(Note 1) 930,379,671 24.94% 930,379,671 24.29%

Suntek Global Growth Fund SPC 500,000,000 13.40% 500,000,000 13.05%

Placees – – 100,000,000 2.61%

and other public Shareholders 2,300,535,337 61.66% 2,300,535,337 60.05%

Total: 3,730,915,008 100.00% 3,830,915,008 100.00%

Notes:

1. Champion Dynasty Limited is a company wholly owned by Mr. Cheung Wai Kuen, an executive Director

and the chairman of the Company.

2. The above percentages are subject to rounding adjustments.

14

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is mainly engaged in health industry business, including maternal & child health,

medical anti-aging and health preservation base, medical and healthcare industry investment

management, natural health food business, as well as investing and financing activities.

The aggregate gross proceeds of the Placing will be approximately HK$50,000,000. The